

No. 18-1323

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 2, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PROTECT PERSONAL, INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS ESSENTIAL TO LIBERTY.....	5
A. Section 1 of the Fourteenth Amendment Ensures the Full Promise of Liberty and Equality for All.....	5
B. The Fourteenth Amendment Protects the Full Scope of Liberty, Not Merely Rights Enumerated Elsewhere in the Constitution	8
C. This Court’s Precedents Establish Broad Protections for Substantive Liberty and Equality	13
II. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT REQUIRE COURTS TO CAREFULLY REVIEW STATE LEGISLATION IMPINGING ON INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY.....	16
III. THE COURT BELOW ABDICATED ITS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROTECT FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS CENTRAL TO DIGNITY AND AUTONOMY AS REQUIRED BY <i>CASEY</i> AND <i>WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d

	Page
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	19
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	18
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	15
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	15
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	4, 15, 19
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964)	17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5, 8, 13, 14, 18
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	14, 18
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	18, 19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	4, 10, 11, 14, 17
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3, 4, 13, 15, 20
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	1
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	19
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	15
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	14
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	19
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	14
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	15
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	17

Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1862).....	7
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865)....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	<i>passim</i>
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. app. (1866).....	12
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1869)	16
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870)	6
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. (1872)	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	5

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Unwritten Constitution: The Precedents and Principles We Live By</i> (2012)	9
Jack M. Balkin, <i>Living Originalism</i> (2011) .	6
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Ninth Amendment: It Means What It Says</i> , 85 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (2006).....	8
Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7 (2008)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Steven G. Calabresi & Sofia M. Vickery, <i>On Liberty and the Fourteenth Amendment: The Original Understanding of the Lockean Natural Rights Guarantees</i> , 93 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1299 (2015)	11
Hon. Schuyler Colfax, Speech at Indianapolis, “My Policy” Reviewed: Necessity of the Constitutional Amendment (Aug. 7, 1866)	9
7 <i>Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln</i> (Roy P. Basler ed., 1953)	5
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliott ed., 1836)	8
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	17
Madison, <i>The National Question: The Constitutional Amendments—National Citizenship</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Nov. 10, 1866.....	9
Governor Morton, Speech at Anderson, Madison County, Indiana (Sept. 22, 1866)	13
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, at the First Session Thirty-Ninth Congress</i> (1866)	2, 12
